

Case No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

In re PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
Petitioner-Defendant

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
OF PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION**

**FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION**
Case no. 2:09-cv-13616

<p>Barbara L. McQuade, United States Attorney Peter A. Caplan, Assistant United States Attorney</p> <p>UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 211 West Fort Street, Suite 2001 Detroit, MI 48226 Telephone: (313) 226-9784</p>	<p>Israel Goldowitz, Chief Counsel Karen L. Morris, Deputy Chief Counsel John A. Menke C. Wayne Owen, Jr. Assistant Chief Counsels Cassandra B. Caverly Craig T. Fessenden Erin C. Kim Jared S. Wiesner Attorneys PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION Office of Chief Counsel 1200 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 326-4020 ext. 3204 Fax: (202) 326-4112 Emails: owen.wayne@pbgc.gov and efile@pbgc.gov</p>
--	--

Attorneys for the Petitioner-Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RELIEF SOUGHT 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 2

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
RELATED TO THIS PETITION..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-DEFENDANT
PBGC’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS 14

 A. A Writ of Mandamus Is The Appropriate Means To
 Challenge A District Court’s Erroneous July 2014 Order
 Ruling That A Party Has Waived Privilege. 15

 B. The District Court’s Order Was Clearly Erroneous..... 19

 1. The District Court’s Ruling is Clearly Erroneous
 Because it Focused Solely on PBGC’s Initial
 Objections and Ignored the Subsequent Modifications
 to the Discovery Timeline..... 20

 2. The District Court’s Ruling is Clearly Erroneous
 Because it Ignored the Practicalities of Creating a
 Privilege Log in this Case. 24

 3. The District Court’s Ruling is Clearly Erroneous
 Because the Severe Sanction of Waiver of Privilege
 is Unwarranted in this Case. 27

V. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Best Buy Stores L.P. v. Manteca Lifestyle Center, LLC</i> , No. 10-cv-0389, 2011 WL 2433655 (E.D. Cal. June 14, 2011)	29
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. U.S. District Court for the District of Montana</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 25, 27
<i>Berryman v. SuperValu Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 05-169, 2008 WL 4934007 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 18, 2008).....	18, 25
<i>Carl Zeiss Vision International GmbH v. Signet Armorlite, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-0894-DMS-POR, 2009 WL 4642388 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2009).....	25, 27
<i>Casale v. Nationwide Children’s Hospital</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1124, 2014 WL 1308748 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2014).....	18, 25
<i>Chesher v. Allen</i> , 122 Fed. App’x 184 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Coalition for a Sustainable Delta v. Koch</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00397-OWW-GSA, 2009 WL 3378974 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2009).....	25, 27
<i>Cozzens v. City of Lincoln Park</i> , No. 08-11778, 2009 WL 152138 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 21, 2009)	20
<i>Cumberland Truck Equipment Co. v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , Nos. 05-74594 and 05-74930, 2007 WL 4098727 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 16, 2007).	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 717 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)	14
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	14
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , No. 14-5055, 2014 WL 2895939 (D.C. Cir. June 27, 2014).....	16

<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28
<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>In re Professional Direct Insurance Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 531 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>PML North America, LLC v. World Wide Personnel Services of Virginia, Inc.</i> , No. 06-14447, 2008 WL 1809133 (E.D. Mich. April 21, 2008).....	20
<i>Powerhouse Licensing, LLC v. CheckFree Services Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-13534, 2013 WL 12009971 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2013)	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Greater Dayton Regional Transit Auth.</i> , No. 11-00247, 2012 WL 3527871 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22

STATUTE

29 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	3
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6-26 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE - CIVIL § 26.47 (3d ed. 2014)	22, 27
8 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2016.1 (3d ed. 2014)	24
